ORDINANCE NO. 1254

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A PAYMENT NOT TO EXCEED \$150,000.00 FROM THE CAPITAL RESERVE FUND TO OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE LOGGING TRAIL BRIDGE PAINTING PROJECT; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, The City of Canby has received a grant from ODOT for the painting of the Logging Trail Bridge over 99E through the efforts of Congresswoman Hooley; and

WHEREAS, the City of Canby has entered into partnership with ODOT, the agency that administers the grant money, to bid out and carry out the painting of the bridge: and

WHEREAS, ODOT received the bids on the project on June 28, 2007 and said bids were significantly higher in cost than was originally estimated, necessitating the addition of funds to the project from the City of Canby, if the project is to go forward: and

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interests of the citizens of Canby to proceed with the project by authorizing up to \$150,000 towards this project in order to protect, preserve, and beautify the bridge which serves as an important gateway feature as one enters Canby on 99E;

Now therefore,

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council hereby authorizes a payment not to exceed \$150,000 to the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) from the Capital Reserve.

<u>Section 2.</u> Inasmuch as it is in the best interest of the citizens of Canby, Oregon, to authorize this payment for the timely implementation of this project, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall therefore take effect immediately upon its enactment after final reading.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting therefore on Wednesday, July 18, 2007; ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby as specified in the Canby City Charter and scheduled for second reading before the City Council for final reading and action at a special meeting thereof on Wednesday, July 25, 2007, commencing at the hour of 6:30 pm at the City Hall Conference Room at 182 N Holly, Canby, Oregon.

Kimberly Scheafer, City Recorder Pro-

PASSED on second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a special meeting thereof on the 25th day of July, 2007, by the following vote:

YEAS____

NAYS (

Melody Rompson

Melody Thompson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberly Scheafer, City Recorder